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1909  283,800.00 42,450.00 40,373.00  

1910  354,021.03 49,315.96 54,546.36 42,218.14 61,074.22 35,967.39 

1911  361,422.12 49,349.91 55,440.82 119,576.97 66,212.63 42,124.36 

1912  395,029.62 102,233.66 64,755.45 166,103.63 70,312.19 47,940.05 

1913  494,409.48 147,593.37 67,515.56 166,103.63 70,312.19 47,940.05 
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  1910-1920       /  

   

    

1910  22,728 11,967 3,441.07 2,176.50 

1911  55,894 53,757 11,039.16 8,244.68 

1912  92,131 50,294 21,495.67 7,689.68 

1913  109,137 72,198 27,649.43 13,459.97 

1914  117,057 70,257 32,013.65 13,772.09 

1915  134,527 80,464 27,268.36 14,796.11 

1916  150,718 85,604 33,764.64 16,335.25 

1917  215,937 104,579 46,409.67 22,460.35 

1918  265,450 123,500 55,555.44 27,203.89 

1919  354,706 167,129 72,813.55 37,951.48 

1920  371,059 160,009 90,001.27 40,472.12 

1910-1920  

 

  

                                                              /  

   

    

1919  155,764 29,236.66 167,129 37,951.48 

1920  148,340 33,398.39 160,009 40,472.12 

1921  152,837 39,169.86 126,442 32,540.94 

1922  118,529 26,925.44 121,304 30,817.51 

1923  97,011 20,050.36 115,382 30,000.56 

1919-1923  

 

  1930-1938                  

  

1930   

1931  7,375 

1932  14,206 

1933  7,364 

1934  63,630 

1935  26,428 

1936  28,180 

1937  15,733 

1938  79,035 

1931-1937

1939  
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  1924-1936           /  

-    

    

1924  131,888 33,492.16 227,050 65,537.30 

1925  174,404 47,040.59 306,319 86,799.89 

1926  174,404 47,040.59 306,319 86,799.89 

1927  173,025 45,532.73 374,032 110,034.73 

1928  130,607 34,043.35 378,742 110,481.04 

1929  112,285 27,285.74 294,055 79,536.08 

1930  92,202 21,531.30 216,951 56,067.43 

1931  138,188 25,100.76 190,303 47,083.59 

1932  158,728 25,030.30 153,224 33,622.33 

1933  188,038 28,332.15 123,354 26,197.70 

1934  217,636 30,599.08 105,521 21,346.38 

1935  267,096 36,022.22 125,287 25,165.14 

1936  297,053 38,755.01 102,307 25,453.48 

1925 1926 1926  

1924 -1936  

 

 

  1937-1941                 /  

-    

    

1937  318,000 39,063.64 111,199 22,043.23 

1938  336,993 41,836.37 132,014 23,708.00 

1939  313,974 39,145.02 164,665 27,878.54 

1940   

1941  410,396 61,333.00 397,791 66,662.00 
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 1910-1941  

 ( )  
 

       

1910  3,441.07 20% 13,966.65 80% 17,445.41 2,176.50 71% 905.56 29% 3,082.14 

1911  11,039.16 68% 5,118.73 32% 16,158.69 8,244.68 59% 5,275.34 38% 13,920.02 

1912  21,495.67 73% 7,829.70 27% 29,437.91 7,689.68 52% 7,174.84 48% 14,864.52 

1913  27,649.43 66% 12,792.58 31% 41,612.73 13,459.97 45% 16,343.75 55% 29,803.72 

1914  32,013.65 69% 12,531.43 27% 46,557.09 13,772.09 60% 9,189.88 40% 22,974.65 

1915  27,268.36 64% 14,004.71 33% 42,518.34 14,796.11 49% 15,418.59 51% 30,214.70 

1916  33,764.64 64% 18,145.81 34% 52,998.27 16,335.25 46% 19,081.35 54% 35,416.60 

1917  46,409.67 67% 21,829.57 31% 69,667.80 22,460.35 49% 23,407.65 51% 45,868.00 

1918  55,555.44 66% 26,370.88 31% 84,637.61 27,203.89 48% 29,741.24 52% 56,945.13 

1919  72,813.55 69% 31,019.77 29% 105,799.20 37,951.48 53% 33,897.60 47% 71,849.08 

1920  90,001.27 71% 32,759.43 26% 126,698.63 40,472.12 60% 25,123.91 37% 67,846.03 

1921  79,673.49 72% 27,758.16 25% 109,928.69 32,540.94 58% 23,560.28 42% 56,101.22 

1922  62,507.17 66% 30,793.99 32% 94,882.21 30,817.51 51% 23,235.75 38% 60,386.99 

1923  52,118.69 56% 38,055.58 41% 93,237.04 30,090.56 46% 28,158.97 43% 65,519.38 

1924  65,537.30 56% 47,228.70 41% 116,206.86 33,492.16 43% 35,285.96 45% 78,117.68 

1925  86,799.89 53% 70,444.90 43% 162,543.15 47,040.59 38% 51,704.24 42% 124,379.96 

1926  86,799.89 53% 70,444.90 43% 162,543.15 47,040.59 38% 51,704.24 42% 124,379.96 

1927  110,034.73 53% 90,791.92 44% 207,170.47 45,532.73 37% 71,399.75 58% 123,572.41 

1928  110,481.04 52% 101,447.75 47% 214,259.27 34,043.35 26% 92,359.64 69% 133,304.56 

1929  79,536.08 44% 99,149.79 54% 181,930.79 27,285.74 31% 52,352.95 59% 88,737.53 

1930  56,067.43 38% 85,400.37 58% 148,318.32 21,531.30 23% 45,451.75 49% 92,140.03 

1931  47,083.59 36% 80,484.22 61% 131,965.49 25,100.76 40% 32,876.13 53% 62,193.35 

1932  33,622.33 27% 92,142.74 73% 126,576.90 25,030.30 33% 48,316.61 63% 76,765.45 

1933  26,197.70 24% 80,343.81 75% 107,765.20 10,315.76 38% 15,563.70 58% 27,020.71 

1934  21,346.38 17% 106,490.28 83% 128,253.24 30,599.08 39% 47,580.50 61% 78,179.58 

1935  25,165.14 24% 80,393.99 75% 107,017.84 36,022.22 45% 44,923.77 55% 80,945.47 

1936  25,453.48 25% 75,481.92 74% 101,745.15 38,755.01 46% 45,646.00 54% 84,401.01 

1937  22,043.23 18% 96,840.26 81% 119,727.98 39,063.64 46% 46,399.95 54% 85,463.59 

1938  23,708.00 17% 117,599.45 83% 142,290.28 41,836.37 44% 53,813.84 56% 95,771.20 

1939  27,878.54 18% 127,209.90 82% 156,029.07 39,145.02 43% 50,456.75 56% 90,636.10 

1940       

1941  66,662.00 32% 140,539.00 68% 208,155.00 61,333.00 45% 74,179.00 54% 136,806.00 

1925 1926 1926  

1910-1937

1939

1940

1942  



 

1
7
0

 

 

  

1925 1926 1926  
1910-1937

1939 1940
1942

1917 33 11 3
4 15

9 10 12  

( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) 
 

 ( )    ( )   ( )    ( )  ( )
1910 165,911.70   15,631.70   32,855.50 0.00      8,486 1,794 
1911 190,416.10 13,571.00  17,400.20 5,435.00  42,693.40 9,666.50     6,994 1,983 
1912 157,691.00 43,792.00  14,483.10 4,939.80  53,196.10 11,074.20     5,983 1,834 
1913 90,954.00 19,970.00  6,198.00 1,584.50  55,650.10 9,232.40     5,948 1,480 
1914 129,627.30 29,449.00  14,302.90 4,172.20  41,593.20 8,817.50     8,589 2,211 
1915 264,772.50 91,281.00  25,706.60 8,489.20  127,754.20 18,355.80     11,667 3,347 
1916 371,040.60 96,740.00  35,230.10 12,810.20  49,218.30 33,787.40     12,642 4,289 
1917 435,780.00 200,526.00  39,173.00 15,589.00  50,816.00 30,653.00     11,323 3,771 
1918 219,697.00 98,530.00  20,936.00 9,936.00  57,115.00 28,217.00     8,295 3,115 
1919 220,582.00 91,743.00  19,610.00 8,716.00  40,401.00 29,556.00     7,000 4,028 
1920 220,262.00 116,837.00  14,587.00 5,550.00 950.00 37,803.00 24,121.00 37,331.00 43,666.07 60,882.31 20,465.40 9,021 3,775 1,988 
1921 387,615.00 164,677.00 58,535.00 28,661.00 9,498.00 18,585.00 52,963.00 17,732.00 37,177.00 105,275.05 75,269.60 41,143.24 12,805 4,147 1,783 
1922 528,239.50 241,686.00 88,205.00 37,375.60 14,184.00 6,355.00 57,218.10 16,717.00 12,819.30 148,701.61 89,255.56 45,027.29 11,032 3,217 2,583 
1923 560,954.40 203,405.00 102,884.50 39,742.40 14,298.00 8,190.00 58,242.00 23,204.00 18,036.40 146,787.57 112,147.40 28,588.03 12,476 3,368 2,972 
1924 686,202.00 320,227.00 132,890.00 50,609.50 17,502.00 12,865.00 61,378.20 29,873.00 32,484.80 214,126.90 73,056.60 32,311.60 14,209 2,799 2,052 
1925 724,412.90 280,029.00 207,803.00 50,695.60 14,733.00 15,295.00 94,189.70 23,728.00 33,776.90 257,955.70 66,200.80 36,911.77 11,906 3,223 2,859 
1926             9,459 1,857 2,832 
1927 456,966.50 190,980.00 214,235.00 42,696.50 11,265.00 17,025.00 72,545.90 25,216.00 43,436.90 255,598.92 49,206.40 44,180.72 10,102 2,079 2,088 
1928 724,771.50 177,380.80 247,435.00 60,569.70 14,720.00 19,985.10 112,197.40 22,302.20 55,198.10 458,783.79 37,555.61 53,984.92 11,621 3,877 2,772 
1929 1,182,420.20 597,525.00 242,400.00 76,463.30 38,005.00 21,505.00 108,601.70 39,382.00 68,725.80 400,166.15 128,285.40 61,947.82 11,440 3,987 3,117 
1930 1,108,536.50 358,720.00 244,611.00 75,855.00 26,965.00 29,765.00 134,660.90 29,862.00 117,581.90 347,501.85 72,866.00 65,626.60 10,553 3,974 3,285 
1931 1,096,518.00 330,595.00 289,935.00 76,195.30 31,612.00 33,001.00 72,261.00 33,191.00 74,624.40 146,015.79 70,101.30 61,687.50 10,796 4,353 3,849 
1932 1,147,062.70 398,975.00 243,090.00 84,066.00 31,740.00 24,842.90 98,394.10 29,584.00 40,555.70 57,077.02 72,963.30 54,463.35 9,788 2,652 1,981 
1933 826,898.00 217,325.00 131,640.00 57,532.70 20,272.00 19,172.60 96,734.50 23,947.00 89,585.90 71,261.87 64,057.10 36,858.82 10,298 3,291 2,104 
1934 965,230.80 341,851.00 217,751.00 74,906.90 27,694.00 27,758.00 116,793.60 27,179.00 95,949.00 72,027.49 58,612.20 42,484.63 13,564 4,783 4,677 
1935 1,364,307.00 549,315.00 298,515.00 102,046.90 37,775.00 41,194.00 256,537.70 31,500.00 160,608.60 95,687.80 76,043.72 90,105.07 14,451 4,764 4,612 
1936 1,392,204.80 422,767.00 272,440.00 114,992.20 29,813.00 34,814.00 428,942.60 51,195.00 89,941.30 145,066.56 78,267.26 58,810.83 9,745 4,461 4,131 
1937 1,281,346.60 449,140.00 304,368.00 126,937.10 34,480.00 42,261.00 335,320.80 78,842.00 149,956.10 82,331.08 77,547.86 76,256.86 9,850 4,967 4,518 
1938 1,428,029.50 744,845.00 430,526.00 109,510.80 60,393.00 46,947.00 343,492.60 147,310.00 130,509.70 40,703.36 136,623.44 93,664.79 10,938 6,124 6,480 
1939 1,396,258.30 744,628.00 578,394.00 136,966.00 53,287.00 60,710.00 171,829.60 83,195.00 144,874.00 82,651.17 129,704.24 143,066.86 10,080 6,941 7,139 
1940             10,392 6,978 6,899 
1941 885,126.00 660,640.00 367,510.00 94,479.00 44,710.00 7,079.00 234,974.40 69,503.00 104,359.50 147,609.00 224,533.00 95,555.00    
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The Economic Benefit of Sugar Railways in Cho-shui River 

Downstream, 1907-1939 

Ru-Bo Huang ∗ 

Abstract 

This study takes the sugar railways of Taiwan Choshui River downstream as 

the research object, researches the area of the rise and fall of the sugar railways 

during the Japanese colonial period 1907 to 1939 year and analyzes the spatial 

distribution of the sugar railway lines in Choshui River downstream and the 

influence of the area through the map.In function, special railway lines for sugar 

industry is divided into the business line  of the provision of general 

passengers , freights and the dedicated line  of the transport of raw 

sugarcane. Under the management of the sugar company of the south and north 

bank of the Choshui River downstream, it carries the important industry in various 

regions. For example, the original dedicated line of the raw sugar transportation 

can serve as the railways transport gravel. In the effective use of the sugar company, 

it becomes another income in addition to the transport of raw materials. 

Through the research of this study, the situation of the sugar railways in the 

Choshui River downstream which was under the sugar companies from the 

Japanese Colonial Period were widely known. During 1910 to 1915 year, railways 

built slowly because the sugar companies encountered problems such as flooding, 

line selection, etc. After 1915 year, the business line and the dedicated line had 

different development. In the section of business line, Government-General found 

the convenience of local development and requested the sugar companies to build 

the business line which provide the service of passenger and freight including 

religious, tourism, local specialties, etc. In the section of dedicated line, the 

                                                       

∗Assistant, National Yunlin University of Science & Technology, Department of Cultural Heritage Conservation 



 

172 

mileage of railways increased rapidly after the completion of the embankment of 

Choshui River and the innovation of Spring Paddy Cane  cultivation 

technology during 1915 to 1924 year. However, it was influenced by planting mass 

of Penglai rice between 1925 to 1927 year, the mileage of railways were at a 

standstill. Until 1928 year, because of the introduction of Thick Stems Sugarcane

 of Java cultivars, the mileage of railways arised again. The 

railway development was in the doldrums after the 1933 world recession. Again 

the following year, the immigrant villages of Choshui River bank were built, and 

the sugar companies constructed the railways to transport sugarcane of Japanese 

immigrants. The mileage was also extended.So The railway plays an important role 

on sugar transport and economic development in the Choshui River downstream. 

keywords Taiwan Choshui River downstream sugar railways sugar companies

The system of gathering sugarcane area origins the dedicated line the 

business line 

 

 

 

 


